(a) Insert full
name of company

(b) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es)

Presenter’s name,
address and
reference

(f any)

Form 4 68
The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator’s Progress
Roport S. 192

Pursuant to section 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

For official use

Company Number
| 02658750

Name of Company

(a) CARBON MUSIC LIMITED

We (b)

Andrew Andronikou and Peter Kubik

of UHY Hacker Young LLP, Quadrant House
4 Thomas More Square

London

EIW 1YW

The Jont Faquydators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report
under segtion 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Signed /\O Date Z’f) IQ'S /CC\L
v N

/#eter Kubik
UHY Hacker Young LLP

Quadrant House
4 Thomas More Square
London
EIWIYW
For Offilcial Use
<
[m]
o
p }
g *A15DNDEZ*
@ A12 24/03/2012 #166

COMPANIES HOUSE




g CARBON MUSIC LIMITED
IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

ANNUAL REPORT
23 MARCH 2012
CARBON MUSIC LIMITED
IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
ANNUAL REPORT
23 March 2012
CONTENTS
1 Introduction
2 Background
3 Asset realisations
4 Investigations
5. Costs and expenses
6 Creditors’ claims
7 Creditors’ nght to request information under Rule 4 49e and their right to challenge the
Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses under Rule 4 131
8. Conclusion
APPENDICES
1 Receipts and payments account for the period 26 January 2011 to 25 January 2012

2 Analysis of time costs for the period 26 January 2011 to 25 January 2012

3 Schedule of charge out rates




CARBON MUSIC LIMITED

IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
ANNUAL REPORT

23 MARCH 2012

INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report 1s to detall my acts and dealings as Jomnt Liquidator of
Carbon Music Limited (‘the Company’) and 1t should be read in comjunction with my
previous correspondence to creditors.

BACKGROUND

The Company’s registered office is Quadrant House, 4 Thomas More Square, London,
EIW 1YW and 1ts registered number is 02658750

The Company entered into a Company Voluntary Arrangement (‘CVA’) on 14
September 2009 The directors’ proposals envisaged that the Company would continue
to trade and make a mirumum contribution of £210,900 over five years.

Unfortunately, due to fmancial difficulhes, the Company was unable to mamtain 1its
monthly contributions and n June 2010 fell into arrears. The directors and shareholders,
therefore, decided the best course of action would be to wind up the Company

Andrew Androrukou and I, of UHY Hacker Young LLP, were subsequently appointed
Jont Liquudators of the Company on 26 January 2011

ASSET REALISATIONS

The Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 26 January
2011 to 25 January 2012 1s attached at appendix 1.

According to the Statement of Affairs lodged in these proceedings, the assets of the
Company had a book value of £44,982 and an estimated to realise value of £150, which
comprsed solely of cash at bank

The following assets have been realised -

Cash at bank
Upon my appomtment, the Company’s bank account had a credit balance of £376.92
which was transferred into the Liquidation account.

Book debts
The sum of £1,990 has been collected in respect of outstanding book debts.

Bank interest
Bank interest in the sum of £1 93 had been earned during the Liquudation period




CARBON MUSIC LIMITED

IN CREDITORS” VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
ANNUAL REPORT

23 MARCH 2012

COSTS AND EXPENSES

Advertising
The sum of £67 50 was paid to the Legal and Public Notices Advertising Agency n
respect of an advert placed in the London Gazette.

Creditor Gateway
A fee of £5 00 was paid to the Creditor Gateway m order to make the Joint Liquidators’
reports avatlable to creditors online

Storage costs
My agents, JG Collection Services, were paid the sum of £168.90 in respect of collecting
and stormg the books and records of the Company.

Statement of Affairs fee

At meetings of members and creditors, on 26 January 2011, the Jomt Liquidators’ pre-
appomntment fee of £6,000 00 plus VAT was approved This was m respect of assisting
the directors with prepanng the Statement of Affairs and producing and circulating the
notices for the meetings of members and creditors The full sum of £7,200.00 was paid
prior to my appomntment from funds held by the Joint Supervisors

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

The Jomnt Liquidators’ remuneration was drawn 1n accordance with Insolvency Rules
1986 R4 127(2)(b) on a tume cost basis, as authonsed by creditors at a meeting held on
the 26 January 2011, 1in accordance with the following resolution -

“That the Joint Liquidators are authorised to draw their remuneration on the basis of
time properly spent by them and their staff, such time costs to be drawn on account
from time to time as funds permut ”

The Jomnt Liquidators’ time costs for the period 26 January 2011 to 25 January 2012 totals
£5,170 83 representing 56 52 hours at an average hourly rate of £91 49 The sum of
£1,728.83 has been drawn and the balance 1s outstanding. The time costs are detailed at
appendix 2

Joint Liquidators’ disbursements

The Jont Liquidators’ category 1 disbursements total £364 47 These represent the
simple remmbursement of actual out of pocket payments made on behalf of the
assignment. Please note these have been drawn in full, are detailed at appendix 2 and
outhned below -

- The sum of £187 50 was paid to the Legal and Public Notices Advertising Agency mn
respect of various statutory adverts placed in the London Gazette.




CARBON MUSIC LIMITED

IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
ANNUAL REPORT

23 MARCH 2012

- The sum of £12500 was paid m respect of the Joint Liquidators’ bond, a specific
msurance required in all insolvencies.

- The Royal Mail was paid the sum of £51.97 in order to redirect the Company’s mail

The Jomt Liquidators” category 2 disbursements total £280 00. These may include an
element of overhead charges in accordance with the resolution passed by creditors at a
meeting held on 26 January 2011. The basis of calculation of this category of
disbursement was disclosed to creditors prior to the resolution being passed and 1s also
detailed at appendix 2 No category 2 disbursements have been drawn to date.

INVESTIGATION

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, I have undertaken
an mvestigation mto the affairs of the Company and the conduct of the directors
Accordingly, my report/return was subnutted to the Insolvency Service on 11 July 2011.
Please note my report/return 1s confidential

CREDITORS” CLAIMS

Secured creditor
No secured claim has been registered at Comparues House.

Preferential creditors
I am not aware of any preferental creditors in this matter.

Unsecured creditors
The trade and expense creditors, as per the Statement of Affairs, totalled £142,473.35
and the agreed creditors’ claims amount to £66,531.81

Due to insufficient funds, no distribution is likely to be made to unsecured creditors
Please note that on 7 july 2011 a distribution of 7.35 p in the £ was paid in accordance
with the CVA

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permussion of the court or with the concurrence of
5% m value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor m question) request
further details of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of
receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may request the same details in the same
time limut.




CARBON MUSIC LIMITED

IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATICN
ANNUAL REPORT

23 MARCH 2012

An unsecured creditor may, with the permussion of the court or with the concurrence of |
10% in value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to |
challenge the amount and/or basis of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and the amount of any
proposed expenses or expenses already mcurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this |
report Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same
time limuat

CONCLUSION

I shall be continuing my admunistration of the Liquidation and mtend to call the final
meetings of the Company within the next 3 months

requure any further information please contact Skevi Iacovou on 020 7216 4885

pint Liquidator




Carbon Music Limited - In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 26 January 2011 to 25 January 2012

Appendix 1

Sof A£ 26/01/11 Total £
to
25/01/12
RECEIPTS
NIL Book debts 1,989 50 1,989 50
150 Cash at bank 376 92 376 92
NIL Bank interest gross 6 37 637
NIL Vat payable 1,200 00 1,200 00
150 3,57279 3,57279
PAYMENTS
Statutory advertising 67 50 67 50
The Creditor Gateway fees 500 500
Storage costs 96 90 96 90
Joint Liquidators” remuneration 1,838 92 1,838 92
Joint Liquidators’ disbursement - mail redirection 5197 51 97
Joint Liquidators’ disbursement - specific bond 12500 12500
Joint Liquidators’ disbursement - advertising 187 50 187 50
Vat Receivable 1,200 00 1,200 00
3,572 79 3,572 79
CASH IN HAND NIL




oTeery TYLIOL
o s s Y A, 20 W) S
w5 nng1ad gy a0 a0 Ty PUD rasses
ITise] IVIOL e sang st dpg {uoMPAD o ump 3apa) Takdoonny
orsy €67 )0 8D 1o 2ar). oW pur s
/1Y sy miaded Turpom
szt pusg s wmad g 10 vemmer ad §) € sdaacorrariy Kishagtiug 0 Mieind prutiimt}
oeZRL gy oo woq sad A sad g3 WA A 3 EIOW IR
oot 0ppi Ll Q13 1 S 190 200 ot f aheacd | ) ] A1dioiines
b b
Moy ey edmg & wdip Ty oy gy Ty whndmy o ML
1 Aadupr) i NI FAESI B0 SISATYNY 7 dutayry SININGSANASD S0 SISATYNY
LVA S P ey b 13 v
Wi 5% 00 I65V0 I0ED CE [ HI 757 @ 4 dymay almanay
rurg [ 0TI o0 1TTF L] TN Lige] o @) QIDUVHD IEL TVLCL
—
1595 [ e art Ty €1 1] 543 SANCH TYLOL
[0 [ e o oo o (4] wra e L] wo oTo w 000 L] oo -] LR s W)
o 056 Y T [Ts) L] L) L] am a0 4] oo ot L] ors oro ton g vQMD
oy Staa
ora oD o0 oo oro oo 4] [ o e (43 Lad an Ll wo oo an Sappeiy,
orsy oSt [3] [3=3 oco ore wo o0 w9 ] we oD o o oo ooa WY D) ORI
71 1] [.3274 ne L343 oLt oro oo ozl 06D w0 w0 L] 000 L] w0 ore no LI Yo TP
cegpary
o nro oo Lyl oo o o0 oo are 00 (43 oo [ oo oo 000 w0 UL ]
2] 43 w0 [ ooo org oo oro o 0o w0 [43 [} L wo oro we e o pur woowng Ladand
wn wo a0 o are L wo L L oo wo Lol oy L] L oon L. oy Saneme, Thig RO
or oo aro oo [ [ L] o000 L4 Lo (4] Lyl [ oot wre oo a0 P KRG
QY g8 siypraey
723 oSy S6n OF O ;11 ord oy ort oo L34 [ ol oD DO [ ) ooy ag Suidiy Lopmng
] [y w0 oo (1] 000 a0 oovel o L] w00 000 oo o [ oo wn A 10 TnsLINR
1w ST sz 417 s S 13 13 o Wy Lud o ey 243 Tl %o Wiz ® Ll v s wr
1wy L] ore oerigt (1% L] i o oro arg o 3] (37 oo oo oo s ey ARG
23] BEUEL ot oerec ot 0o wo g o 00 oo L oo oo L4 ora 1 dr-g Sy
Tapwy) ) mEReGYY
2 F) 3 usayl [3 T R na| [3 wmay] [7 ussy] [7 wasy] [7 [
uvy w3 me) wrmoy opanf ¥ v g #vavy rivy vy e Hnarny T R [ SR
Lypmey; Baw ey
Tor Aoamure] o7 g {16t Kimemre] §7 ) 400> Mty SsmEpnin MR )b DTEng
WRTPIALT] LTS, LEHD T PRI e )
st 4 promciarn]
§ mpaddy Bunoy saydeH %3




Lonoon office turnaround anc

UH Hacker Young
turnaround & recovery

recoveary charge cut rates (per hour)

Rates effective from 1 November 2011 and historic rates

Grade Rate £/ per hour
2011

Partners £315 - £470

Directors £275

Manager £175-£230

Assistant £155- £160

managers

Senior £130- £165

Administrators
Administrators £90 - £100

Juntor £70 - £85
Administrators

Category 2 cishursemenis
Effective from 1 Novermnber 2011

Staticnary / fax / nostage / tolephone
Stationery / {ox / nostage / taicphonc

Internai storage of Insclvency
Praciitioner's ~orking papcrs

Files ond indrces
Photocopying (other than io ¢reditours)
Inturnal meeting room cost

Wilcage {owin rar usage)

Rate £/ per hour Rate £/ per hour
2010 2009

£350 - £450 £230 - £400
£260 £250
£175-£230 £195- £200
£155 £130- £155
£135 £130- £150
£80 - £100 £80 - £105

£75 £45 - £50

One off cost of £10 per creditor
One off cost of £3 per debtor
£5 per annum for 10 years (£50)

One off cost of £35
10p per sheet

£65 per hour

45p per mile

VAT wifl be charged on the above disbursernents where applicable

Time charging policy

Support staff do not charge their ime to each case  Support staff

include casheer, secretarial and administration support

Flease be advised that the minimum unit of time recorded 1s 6 minutes



